established by the Secretary of War in 1897, for a term of ten years from the date 
that said extension shall be completed and ready for occupation, with the privilege of 
two renewals of ten years each; the rental for the first term to be at the rate of 
eighteen thousand nine hundred dollars ($18,900) per annum; and the rental for each 
renewal term to be ten per cent in advance of the rental for the preceding term. The 
lessee shall have the right to erect a shed upon said pier in accordance with plans 
and specifications to be submitted to and approved by the Chief Engineer of the De-